and Mouth Disease (FMDV) virus strains, and for the production and delivery of 
Vaccine to the UK, should formulated Vaccine be required in the event of an FMDV 
outbreak in the UK or a neighbouring country. 

1.5 The initial requirements are for a basic level of resilience, sufficient to protect three 

hundred and forty thousand [340,000] cattle with four (4) separate / individual Vaccine 
strains. The Antigen held must be suitable to formulate Vaccine to protect sheep and 
pigs, as well as cattle.  

1.6 During the life of the Contract the Authority will review its requirements and this may 

include increasing the number of doses or Vaccine Antigen strains held. 

Scope of the Requirements 

1.7 To guarantee access to a stock of Antigen for a variety of FMDV Vaccine Antigen 
strains, sufficient to protect at least three hundred and forty thousand (340,000) cattle 
plus an allowance of ten percent (10%) formulated Vaccine wastage. 

1.8 To produce FMDV Antigens which are suitable to be manufactured into inactivated 

(formulated) Vaccine, for use in cattle, sheep and pigs, which offer immunity against